Anna M. Roth, RN, MS, MPH
Health Services Director
Randall L. Sawyer
Chief Environmental Health & HazMat Officer



## Contra Costa Hazardous Materials Programs

4585 Pacheco Boulevard, Suite 100 Martinez, California 94553

Ph (925) 335-3200 Fax (925) 646-2073 ccchazmat@hsd.cccounty.us www.cchealth.org/hazmat/

# 

## COMPLAINT, INCIDENT, AND NOTIFICATION REPORT FORM

Type (Circle One): C I N		CASE NUN	181008 — 02					
Received Date: 10/08/18	Received Time: 13:15	Received By: HW	Lead:_TAJ					
Incident Date: 10/08/18	Incident Time:	Assigned to:	Assigned Date:					
COMPLAINANT / REPORTIN	IG PARTY:							
Name: Thomas Brooks								
Organization: County Code Enforcement								
Primary Phone Number: (925) 250-7902 Secondary Phone Number:								
Email:			<u> </u>					
Address:		<del></del>						
City:		State: Z	ip Code:					
FACILITY / LOCATION OF IN	ICIDENT:							
Name:		CUPA Facility I.D.:						
Address: Pacifica Ave. and	d Anchor Dr.	Unit:						
city: Bay Point	Address: Pacifica Ave. and Anchor Dr.  City: Bay Point  State: CA  Zip Code: 94565							
Location Description: Storm drain								
INITIAL INCIDENT DESCRIPTION:								
Abandonment of 6 1-gallo	on closed containers of pos	sibly waste oil observ	ed on top of storm drain grate					
INCIDENT TYPE / DESCRIPT	ION:		0000					
Community Warning System Level (Circle Highest Level): N/A 0 1 2 3								
FACILITY	ISO / MCAR	TRANSPORTATION	MISCELLANEOUS					
□ Fire or Explosion □ Spill or Release	<ul><li>□ Fatality (one or more)</li><li>□ &gt; 24 hrs. Hospital, 3 or</li></ul>	□ Tank Truck □ Railroad	□ Storm Drain/Creek □ Drug Lab					
☐ Startup or Shutdown	more people	□ On Water	☑ Diag Lab ☑ Disposal/Abandonment					
□ Flaring	□ Flammable Vapor Cloud	□ Pipeline	□ Odor Complaint					
□ Upset	> 5,000 lbs.	□ Fuel Tank	□ Other:					
Time Enroute to Scene: 13:43 Time Arrived On Scene: 14:00 Time Departed From Scene: 14:18								
REFERRED TO OTHER AGENCY:								



<sup>•</sup> Contra Costa Behavioral Health Services • Contra Costa Emergency Medical Services • Contra Costa Environmental Health & Hazardous Materials Programs •

<sup>•</sup> Contra Costa Health, Housing & Homeless Services • Contra Costa Health Plan • Contra Costa Public Health • Contra Costa Regional Medical Center & Health Centers •

DTSC STATE FUNDING (if applicable):	STORMWATER STATUS (if applicable):		
CLU/ERER Number:	□ Actual Discharge	□ Potential Discharge	

### **AGENCIES ON SCENE OR NOTIFIED:**

Agency Type	Agency	<u>O/N</u>	Contact Person	Phone Number	Case Number
Fire Department	Con tive Hornor	0	Gpt. Ken Los		
Law Enforcement	(Sta.87)		•		
Air District					
State OES					

#### **REPORT:**

10/08/2018: CCHSHMP received a call from Thomas Brooks of County Code Enforcement. He observed 6 1-gallon closed containers of waste oil on top of the storm drain grate at Pacifica Ave. and Anchor Dr. in Bay Point. CCHSHMP called County Public Works and asked if they can pick up the closed containers of waste oil. CCHSHMP was told that they no longer do that and that responsibility of picking up abandonments falls mainly on "Haz Mat." CCHSHMP contacted Con Fire Station 87 (Haz Mat) regarding the call and spoke with Captain Ken Loo. He said that he would have County Haz Mat dispatched to scene as well. At 13:32, CCHSHMP received the dispatch. Specialists Ellen Dempsey and John Pham took the call.

At 13:43, Dempsey and Pham departed the office for the scene in HM3/6868. Lead Trisha Johnson notified Con Fire Dispatch that County Haz Mat was en route to scene. When HM3 arrived on scene, Station 87 (Capt. Ken Loo, Capt. Chris Humphries, and Engineer Nick Vandenburg) was already on scene had done some technical analysis. Dempsey and Pham did not do any field analysis when they arrived. They picked up 6 5-quart containers of waste oil to bring back to the office. They departed from the scene at 14:18.

Back at the office, Dempsey and Pham performed the Chlor-D-Tect on a composite sample which consisted of aliquots from each of the containers. The Chlor-D-Tect found the level of chlorinated compounds in the composite sample to be very minimal that the waste oil can be properly disposed as normal.

Attachments: Invoice Request and Bill of Lading

Additional Required Items: Bill of Lading, Request for Invoice, and Site Safety Plan

Trisha A. Johnson 10/8/2018

Report Prepared by: